

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

JULIA CATHERINE BOSEMAN,)
Plaintiff)

v.)

MELISSA ANN JARRELL)
Defendant)

and)

MELISSA ANN JARRELL,)
Third-Party Plaintiff)

From New Hanover County
07-CVD-625
COA08-957

v.)

JULIA CATHERINE BOSEMAN)
and)
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)
Third-Party Defendants)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS, THE CHRISTIAN ACTION LEAGUE OF NORTH
CAROLINA, THE NORTH CAROLINA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL,
NC4MARRIAGE, AND THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY LAW ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-THIRD PARTY PLAINTIFF / APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES IV

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. THE ADOPTION DECREE WAS VOID AB INITIO BECAUSE IT WAS
CONTRARY TO LAW, CONTRARY TO PUBLIC POLICY, AND
VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS 3**

**A. The Adoption Decree Was Void Ab Initio Because The District Court
Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 3**

**1. The Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because the Statute
Mandates a Complete Substitution of Families and a Severance of
Relationship, Legal Duties, and Obligations Between the Adoptee and
the Former Parents. 8**

**2. The Court Lacked Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Jarrell’s
Consent Did Not Comply with the Mandatory Statutory Provisions. 10**

**3. The Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Renders the Adoption Decree
Void Ab Initio..... 14**

B. The Adoption Decree Was Void Ab Initio Because It Violates The Public Policy Of The State Of North Carolina.....	16
1. Adoption Acts as a Severance of Parental Rights to Protect the Minor Child from Having Two Families.....	18
2. Unmarried Cohabitants Cannot Adopt Minor Children—Second Parent Adoptions Are Not Legal in North Carolina.	24
3. Social Science Indicates that Optimal Childrearing Occurs in an Adoptive Family Composed of a Married Mother and Father.	27
C. The Adoption Decree Was Void Ab Initio Because The District Court Exceeded Its Judicial Authority In Violation Of The Doctrine Of Separation Of Powers.	31
 II. JARRELL HAS NOT KNOWINGLY OR IRREVOCABLY WAIVED HER CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DETERMINE HER CHILD’S ASSOCIATIONS; THEREFORE BOSEMAN HAS NO RIGHT TO CUSTODY.	 35
A. As Her Child’s Sole Biological Mother, Jarrell Has Fundamental Parental Rights Recognized By Overwhelming Federal And State Precedent.....	35
B. This Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny To Determine Whether Jarrell’s Conduct Justifies Interference With Her Fundamental Rights.	37
C. Jarrell Has Not Knowingly And Irrevocably Waived Her Parental Rights.	39

D. The “Inconsistent Conduct” Test Violates Jarrell’s Fundamental Parental Rights And Does Not Serve The Best Interests Of The Child..... 46

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Tessener</i> , 354 N.C. 57, 63, 550 S.E.2d 499, 503 (2001)	46, 54
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 301 U.S. 389, 393 (1937)	49
<i>Allred v. Tucci</i> , 85 N.C.App. 138, 354 S.E.2d 291, (1987)	17, 18
<i>Askew v. Leonard Tire Co.</i> , 264 N.C. 168, 141 S.E.2d 280 (1965)	9
<i>Atkinson v. Downing</i> , 175 N.C. 244, 247, 95 S.E. 487, 488 (1918)	44
<i>Aylor v. Barnes</i> , 242 N.C. 223, 87 S.E.2d 269 (1955)	9
<i>Babb v. Matlock</i> , 340 Ark. 263, 9 S.W.3d 508, 510 (Ark. 2000)	52
<i>Bennett v. Jeffreys</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 543, 544, 356 N.E.2d 277, 280, 387 N.Y.S.2d 821, 823 (1976)	54
<i>Bockweg v. Anderson</i> , 328 N.C. 436, 451-52, 402 S.E.2d 627, 636-37 (1991) (Martin, J., dissenting)	38
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 376 (1971)	44
<i>Boseman v. Jarrell</i> , 681 S.E.2d 374, 381 (2009). 3, 5, 10, 16, 19, 22, 23, 27, 29, 48, 62, 64	
<i>Brickell v. Hines</i> , 179 N.C. 254, 254-255, 102 S.E. 309, 310 (1920)	44
<i>Canon v. Miller</i> , 71 N.C.App. 322 S.E.2d 780 (1984)	40
<i>Carolina Water Serv. v. Town of Pine Knoll Shores</i> , 145 N.C. App. 686, 689, 551 S.E.2d 558, 560 (2001)	20
<i>Carvin v. Britain (In re Parentage of L.B.)</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161, 168 n.7 (Wash. 2005)	52, 62
<i>Cauble v. Trexler</i> , 227 N.C. 307, 311, 42 S.E.2d 77, 80 (1947)	20, 38
<i>Coman v. Thomas Mfg. Co.</i> , 325 N.C. 172, 175, 381 S.E.2d 445, 447 (1989)	20
<i>Crumpton v. Crumpton</i> , 28 N.C. App. 358, 221 S.E.2d 390, (1976)	11
<i>Crumpton v. Crumpton</i> , 303 N.C. 657, 281 S.E.2d 1 (1981)	4, 11, 24
<i>David N. v. Jason N.</i> , 359 N.C. 303, 307, 608 S.E.2d 751 (2005)	46, 55
<i>Dwinnell v. Mason</i> , 190 N.C. App. 209, 227, 660 S.E.2d 58 (2008) ...	51, 52, 59, 60
<i>Ellison v. Ramos</i> , 130 N.C. App. 389, 502 S.E.2d 891 (1998)	54
<i>Estroff v. Chatterjee</i> , 190 N.C. App. 61, 660 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008)52, 59, 60	
<i>Eudy v. Eudy</i> , 288 N.C. 71, 75, 215 S.E.2d 782, 785 (1975)	7, 17

<i>Fancher v. Mann</i> , 432 S.W.2d 63 (Tenn. App., 1968).....	8
<i>Finlay v. Finlay</i> , 240 N.Y. 429, 148 N.E. 624 (1925).....	57
<i>Furgeson v. Jones</i> , 20 P. 842 (Or. 1888).....	7
<i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 253 S.C. 296, 170 S.E.2d 372 (1969).....	9
<i>Grimes v. Grimes</i> , 207 N.C. 778, 780, 178 S.E. 573, 574 (1935).....	4
<i>Grindstaff v. Byers</i> , 152 N.C. App. 288, 567 S.E.2d 429 (2002).....	60
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 359, 855 N.E.2d 1, 7 (N.Y. 2006).....	33
<i>Hodges v. Easton</i> , 106 U.S. 408, 412 (1882).....	49
<i>In re Adoption of B.L.V.B.</i> , 628 A.2d 1271 (Vt. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy Brooks</i> , 737 N.E.2d 1062, (Ohio App. 10. Dist. Franklin Co., 2000).....	8
<i>In re Adoption of Evan</i> , 583 N.Y.S.2d 997 (Sur. Ct. 1992).....	5
<i>In re Adoption of Hoose</i> , 243 N.C. 589, 594, 91 S.E.2d 555, 558 (1956).....	6, 17
<i>In re Adoption of Tammy</i> , 619 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 1993).....	5
<i>In re Gibbons</i> , 247 N.C. 273, 101 S.E.2d 16 (1957).....	53, 58
<i>In re Holder</i> , 218 N.C. 136, 10 S.E.2d 620, 622 (1940).....	6, 17
<i>In re Hughes</i> , 254 N.C. 434, 119 S.E.2d 189 (1961).....	44, 53, 58
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 88 N.C. 31, 1883 WL 2301 (1883).....	57
<i>In Rosero v. Blake</i> , 357 N.C. 193, 207, 581 S.E.2d 41 (2003).....	58
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of P.E.P.</i> , 329 N.C. 692, 704, 407 S.E.2d 505, 511 (1991).....	14
<i>Ivarsson v. Office of Indigent Def. Servs.</i> , 156 N.C.App. 628, 631, 577 S.E.2d 650, 652, <i>disc. review denied</i> , 357 N.C. 250, 582 S.E.2d 269 (2003).....	37
<i>James v. Pretlow</i> , 242 N.C. 102, 105, 86 S.E.2d 759, 761 (1955).....	45
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 464 (1938).....	49
<i>Jones v. Barlow</i> , 2007 UT 20, 154 P.3d 808 (2007).....	48, 52, 53, 59
<i>Lamb v. Wedgewood South Corp.</i> , 308 N.C. 419, 302 S.E.2d 868 (1983).....	39
<i>Lee v. In re Adoption of Marsolf</i> , 434 P.2d 1010 (Kan., 1967).....	7
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248, 261 (1983).....	54
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 116 (1996).....	44
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528, 533 (1953).....	55
<i>Merchant v. Bussell</i> , 139 Me. 118, 124, 27 A.2d 816, 819 (1942).....	53
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	42
<i>Middleton v. Johnson</i> , 369 S.C. 585, 633 S.E.2d 162 (Ct. of App. 2006).....	55

<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Railroad Co. v. Peoria & Pekin Union Railway Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 580, 46 S.Ct. 402 (1926).....	9
<i>Moore v. Moore</i> , 89 N.C. App. 351, 365 S.E.2d 662 (1988)	44
<i>Newlin v. Gill</i> , 293 N.C. 348, 350-52, 237 S.E.2d 819, 821-22 (1977)	38
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 301 U.S. 292, 307 (1937).....	49
<i>Owenby v. Young</i> , 357 N.C. 142, 148, 579 S.E.2d 264 (2003)	57
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584, 602 (1979).....	43
<i>Pearce v. Harris</i> , 134 S.W.2d 859 (Tex. Civ. App. El Paso, 1939).....	8
<i>Petersen v. Rogers</i> , 337 N.C. 397, 445 S.E.2d 901 (1994)	56
<i>Petition of Sherman</i> , 63 N.W.2d 573 (Minn., 1954)	7
<i>Piedmont Triad Regional Water Authority v. Sumner Hills, Inc.</i> , 353 N.C. 343, 348, 543 S.E.2d 844, 848 (2001)	37
<i>Price v. Howard</i> , 346 N.C. 68, 79, 484 S.E.2d 528 (1997).....	50, 52, 53, 56, 59
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158, 166 (1944).....	43
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	43, 54
<i>R.A.B. v. R.A.B.</i> , 562 S.W.2d 356 (Mo., 1978).....	7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292, 303 (1993)	58
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 169, 594 S.E.2d 1, 8 (2004)	38
<i>Riegel v. Lyerly</i> , 265 N.C. 204, 209, 143 S.E.2d 65, 68 (1965)	20
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	44, 46
<i>See also, Matter of Andersen</i> , 589 P.2d 957 (Idaho, 1978).....	7, 43
<i>Shaw v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 362 N.C. 457, 463, 665 S.E.2d 449, 453 (2008).....	38
<i>Simpson v. Brown</i> , 67 Cal. App. 4th 914, 925-26, 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 389, 395 (1998)	55
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942).....	43
<i>Small v. Andrews</i> , 530 P.2d 540 (Or.App., 1975).....	8
<i>Speagle v. Seitz</i> , 354 N.C. 525, 557 S.E.2d 83 (2001)	54
<i>Spitzer v. Lewark</i>	44
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 651 (1972).....	43
<i>State ex rel. Utilities Com. v. Edmisten</i> , 291 N.C. 451, 232 S.E.2d 184 (1977)	39
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone</i> , 304 N.C. 591, 286 S.E.2d 79 (1982)	36
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 267 N.C. 126, 128, 147 S.E.2d 570, 572 (1966)	39
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 107 Ariz. 300, 486 P.2d 782 (1971)	9
<i>Straszewicz v. Gallman</i> , 342 So.2d 1322 (Ala.Civ.App. 1977)	8

<i>Superior Court In and For Pima County</i> , 540 P.2d 1274 (Ariz .App. Div. 2, 1975)	8
<i>Thigpen v. Ngo</i> , 355 N.C. 198, 202, 558 S.E.2d 162, 165 (2002)	39
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 65 (2000)	42, 46, 49
<i>Utilities Commission v. Carolina Utility Customers Association</i> , 348 N.C. 452, 464, 500 S.E.2d 693, 702 (1998)	25
<i>Ward v. Howard</i> , 217 N.C. 201, 7 S.E.2d 625, 627 (1940)	7, 17, 67
<i>Wilson v. Anderson, v. Anderson</i> , 232 N.C. 212, 59 S.E.2d 836 (1950)	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 232 (1972)	43

STATUTES

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-100 (2009)	17, 18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-103 (2009)	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-1-106(c) (2009)	8, 18, 19, 20, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-2-301(c) (2009)	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-201(a) (1) (2009)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-201(a)(2), (3) and (4) (2009)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-601(2) a (2009)	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-3-606(9) (2009)	11, 18, 20, 22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 48-4-101 (2009)	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 50-13.2 (2009)	47
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1 (2009)	26
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 51-1.2(2009)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Dean Byrd, <i>Gender Complementarity and Child-rearing: Where Tradition and Science Agree</i> , 6(2) Journal of Law & Family Studies 213-35 (2004)	27
<i>Advisory Opinion In re Separation of Powers</i> , 305 N.C. 767, 774, 295 S.E.2d 589, 593 (1982)	31
<i>Biobehavioral Responses to Stress in Females; Tend-and-Befriend, not Fight-or- Flight</i> , 107(3) Psychological Review 411-429 (2000)	28
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed., 2004), adoption	5
David Popenoe, <i>Life Without Father</i> 144, 146 (1996)	27
Elizabeth Thomson <i>et al.</i> , <i>Family Structure and Child Well-Being: Economic Resources vs. Parental Behaviors</i> , 73 Social Forces 221-42 (1994)	28

Jeanne M. Hilton & Esther L. Devall, <i>Comparison of Parenting and Children's Behavior in Single-Mother, Single-Father, and Intact Families</i> , 29 <i>Journal of Divorce and Remarriage</i> 23-54 (1998)	27
Judith Stacey & Timothy J. Biblarz, <i>(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter</i> , 66 <i>American Sociological Review</i> 174-79 (2001)	29
Linda Thompson & Alexia J. Walker, <i>Gender in Families: Women and Men in Marriage, Work, and Parenthood</i> , 51(4) <i>Journal of Marriage and the Family</i> 845-71 (1989).....	28
Mandy Locke, <i>Triangle Judges Aid Gay Adoption</i> , <i>News & Observer</i> , August 22, 2009.....	24, 30
Pamela Gatos, <i>Third-Parent Adoption in Lesbian and Gay Families</i> , 26 <i>Vt. L. Rev.</i> 195, 211-12 (2001)	50
Rena M. Lindevaldsen, <i>Sacrificing Motherhood on the Altar of Political Correctness: Declaring a Legal Stranger to be a Parent Over the Objections of the Child's Biological Parent</i> , 21 <i>Regent U.L. Rev.</i> 1, 43 (2008-2009) 38, 39, 40, 41, 45, 46, 49	
Robert Lerner & Althea K. Nagai, <i>No Basis: What the Studies Don't Tell Us About Same Sex Parenting</i> (2001).....	30
Sara McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, <i>Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps</i> 45 (1994)	27
Sotirios Sarantakos, <i>Children in Three Contexts: Family, Education, and Social Development</i> , 21 <i>Children Australia</i> 23-31 (1996)	27
William C. Duncan, <i>In Whose Best Interests: Sexual Orientation and Adoption Law</i> , 31 <i>Cap. U.L. Rev.</i> 787, 802 (2003).....	50

TREATISES

21 C.J.S. Courts § 28 (1940).....	7
3 Strong's North Carolina Index 3rd Courts §2.1 (1976)	7
31 C.J.S. Estoppel and Waiver § 75 (1996).....	23
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parent and Child § 9 (2002)	43
Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills and Other Donative Transfers § 2.5 cmt. i.5	
Reynolds, <i>Lee's North Carolina Family Law</i> , § 17.51, at 17-70 (5 th ed., Vol. 3, 2002)	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. Art. I § 6 (2009).31
